
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Mike Earle 
224 3209 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Support Manager: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 3951151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 5th January, 2009 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Dobson (Chair) - Garforth and Swillington 

B Atha - Kirkstall 

J Bale - Guiseley and Rawdon 

S Bentley - Weetwood 

B Chastney - Weetwood 

P Davey - City and Hunslet 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse 

M Hamilton - Headingley 

V Kendall - Roundhay 

A Lowe - Armley 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft 

P Wadsworth - Roundhay 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 1st December 2008. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  BUDGET STRATEGY 2009/10 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Resources 
on the Budget Strategy 2009/10. 
 

7 - 14 

8   
 

  COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN PERFORMANCE 
REPORT FOR QUARTER 2 2008/09 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Policy, 
Performance and Improvement on the Council 
Business Plan Performance Report for Quarter 2 
2008/9. 
 

15 - 
42 

9   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME, EXECUTIVE BOARD 
MINUTES AND FORWARD PLAN OF KEY 
DECISIONS 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s Work 
Programme, Executive Board Minutes and 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
 

43 - 
62 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 6th January 2009 at 2.00pm (Pre meeting 
for Board Members at 1.30pm) 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5

th
 January 2009. 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 1ST DECEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, J Bale, S Bentley, 
B Chastney, J Dowson, P Ewens, 
M Hamilton, V Kendall, A Lowe, B Selby 
and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

48 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, especially the numerous 
students from Trinity College who were observing the meeting. 
 

49 Declarations of Interest  
 

Prior to the meeting Councillor Lowe declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 11 – Scrutiny Board Working Group – ALMO Finances, in her capacity 
as a Director of West North West ALMO (Minute  52  refers). 
 
Prior to the meeting Councillor J Dowson declared a personal interest in 
Agenda Item 11 – Scrutiny Board Working Group – ALMO Finances, in her 
capacity as a Panel Member of East North East ALMO (Minute 52 refers).  
 

50 Minutes - 3rd November 2008  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 3rd November 2008,  
be confirmed as a correct record, subject to the following amendment:  
 
Minute 43 – Declarations of Interest.   Councillor A Lowe requested that her 
declaration should include  ‘…… and were advised to leave the meeting due 
to their prejudicial interests’.  
 

51 Scrutiny Inquiry - Member Development - Session 1 - Setting the scene  
 

 The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report to set the 
scene for the first session of the Inquiry into Member Development.   
 
The following documents were appended to the report: 
 

• The Terms of Reference for this Inquiry as agreed at its meeting held on 
 8th September 2008.  

• Member Development Strategy 2008/2011. 

• Member Development Budget for 2008/2009. 

• Benchmarking Statistics for Local Authority spend on Member  Development. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5

th
 January 2009. 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development also tabled a letter from 
Councillor G Latty – Chair of the Member Development Working Group and 
Councillor P Gruen – Member Management Committee offering their 
comments on Member Development. 
 
Kay Sidebottom, Member Development Officer presented the report and, 
together with Peter Marrington, Head of Scrutiny & Member Development 
responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
A lengthy discussion ensued and in brief, the main issues raised were: 
 

• Clarification as to what involvement if any Member Development will play 
in getting members of the public interested in becoming Councillors. 
In response, the Officer informed the meeting that this was part of a new 
White Paper legislation encouraging people to become Councillors 
especially those associated with unrepresented groups.   

• Further clarification of the total expenditure for  Member Development.  
Members requested the Member Development Officer to provide their 
Working Group with calculations on the budget spent on inhouse 
training.  

• Clarification on the value for the Council achieving  the  CharterPlus 
standard.  

• Clarification of how many Councillors are currently taking advantage of 
having a personal development plan. 

• Clarification of the potential work that could be done to attract new 
people on to the Council and how would Officers achieve this without 
compromising the role of political parties/groups and the democratic 
process of election and re-election of Councillors as a measure of their 
effectiveness.    

 
The Chair thanked Kay Sidebottom for her attendance. 
 
RESOLVED -     
 
(a) That the contents of the report and the agreed terms of reference at 
 Appendix 1 be noted. 
(b) That a Working Group be set up to progress this inquiry. 
 
Note:  Councillor M Hamilton joined the meeting at 10.15 a.m. during  
 discussions on the above item.  
 
 Councillor A Lowe left the meeting during consideration of the above 
 item
[...]
 
The Chair thanked Wayne Baxter for his attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
Note:  Councillor J Dowson left the meeting at approximately 11.55 a.m.  
 whilst the above item was being discussed.  
 

54 Income Collection  
 
   The Director of Resources submitted a report providing information and data 
 on collection performance in relation to Council Tax, Business Rates and 
 Sundry Debt and compares performance against other Core Cities. 

 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting: 
 

• A table showing ultimate collection rates for Council Tax (Appendix A refers). 

• A table showing Payment Trends at 21st March 2008 (Appendix B refers) 

• A table showing Payment Trends for Council Tax as at 31st March 2008  
 (Appendix C refers). 

• Outturn Reserves Statement 2007/2008 (Appendix 2 refers) was distributed 
 to Members under separate cover. 
 
The Chair welcomed Steve Carey, Resources Department who provided a brief 
overview of the key points detailed within the report and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments. 
 
In brief, the main issues discussed were: 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5

th
 January 2009. 

 

• The collection performance in respect of Council Tax and Business Rates 
 for Leeds compared with other core cities. 

• The success of the Council’s preferred option of payments by Direct Debit. 

• The collection of business rates and the changes relating to empty properties 
and empty business premises and the downturn on in year collection rates.  

• The impact on investment into IT. 
 
The Chair thanked Steve Carey and Peter Hutchinson for their attendance.  
 
RESOLVED -  That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

55 Scrutiny Board Working Group - ALMO Finances  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report of the 
Scrutiny Board Working Group – ALMO Finance, especially following the 
recent Call In of an Executive Board decision to make adjustments to capital 
programme expenditure and resources.  
 
Members also noted the briefing note on the Scrutiny Working Group – ALMO 
Finance attached at Appendix 1. 
 
RESOLVED -  To note the contents of the report and endorse the report of 
the working group.   
 

56 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report inviting 
Members to consider and approve the current work programme for 
2008/2009. 
 
Appended to the report was a schedule of items for future Scrutiny Board 
meetings, an extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
relating to this Board’s portfolio for the period 1st December 2008 to 31st 
March 2009 and a copy of the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 
on 5th November 2008.  
 
RESOLVED -  That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

57 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

That the following schedule of meetings were noted: 
 
*Tuesday  - 6th January 2009  
Monday - 2nd February 2009 
Monday - 2nd March 2009 
Monday - 6th April 2009 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5

th
 January 2009. 

*All meeting schedule for 10.00 a.m. (Pre-Meetings at 9.30 a.m.) except for 
the re-arranged meeting to be held on Tuesday, 6th January 2009, which will 
commence at 2.00 p.m. (Pre-Meeting at 1.30 p.m.).  
 
 
 
 
 
(The Chair thanked Members for their attendance and the meeting concluded 
at 12.30 p.m.). 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 1 

 

Report of the Director of Resources 

Scrutiny (Central and Corporate)  

Date:   5th January 2009 

 

SUBJECT:  Budget Strategy 2009/10  

 

        
 
Eligible for call In                                                   Not eligible for call in 
                                                                              (details contained in the report) 
 
 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 Budget setting and m
[...]
e considerably cheaper than the do 
nothing option, in the short term given the need to pump prime recycling 
initiatives and the length of time to bring on new facilities, this will result in 
significant costs over the forthcoming years.  

 

• Capital Financing Costs – increase of £6.2m reflecting the ongoing revenue 
cost of previous borrowing decisions and the additional £100m of capital 
investment referred to in paragraph 3.3. 

 

• Efficiency savings targeted at areas of the Council’s services which appear 
relatively high compared to other authorities. Pricing policies and service 
provision will be reviewed where appropriate.   

 
4.4 A review of the planned shape of the Council’s budgets over the remaining 4 year 

period of the financial strategy results in a re-direction of resources towards Children’s 
Services in the early years of the planning period. In 2009/10, a 1% increase is now 
planned with a cash standstill in 2010/11, the aim being to give Children’s Services a 
20% share of the Council’s budget by 2012/13.  

 
4.5 In addition,  a cash standstill for Central and Corporate functions is now planned for the 

life of the planning period in addition to the 2% p.a. target savings in support services 
outlined in paragraph 3.3.  

 
4.6 These revised assumptions combined with an estimate of available resources over the 

life of the plan have enabled the shape for future budget strategies to be updated as 
illustrated below: 

 

Page 11



 6 

 
5.0 Budget 2009/10 
 
5.1 The budget process is on going and a report will be submitted to the Executive Board 

on the 13th February 2009 which will include recommendations to be made to full 
Council on the 25th February 2009 as to the Council’s budget for 2009/10 and related 
Council Tax.   

 
5.2 .In addition, to the pressures identified in the Financial Plan, there a number of 

emerging issues to be addressed as part of the 2009/10 budget preparation. These 
include:    

 

• Economic Downtur
[...]
e council 
tax bill, and in the leaflets that accompany demand notices. This information will be 
based on forecast cumulative efficiency savings to be achieved by March 2009. This is 
obtained from National Indicator 179.   

 
6. Dedicated Schools Budget  
 
6.1 The Government has confirmed the indicative figures for school funding for the next 

two years in line with the original announcement.  
 
6.2 The Leeds finalised DSG settlement for 2008/09 was £393m. The DCSF indicative 

settlement figures for 2009/10 project gross Leeds DSG income of £405m – a year on 
year increase of 3.0%. The projected 2010/11 figure is £423m which represents a 4.3% 
annual cash increase.  

 
6.3 The funding of post 16 education is being reformed to facilitate collaboration by 

providers, learners and employers. The aim is to deliver a common system for all 16-18 
funding and incentivise partnerships to ensure that as many young people as possible 
participate and achieve in their communities. In the meantime, the Learning & Skills 
Council has confirmed a 2.1% increase in sixth form pupil funding rates for 2009/10.  

 
7. Housing Revenue Account 
 
7.1 The HRA covers the management of the Council's rented housing stock, and in 

accordance with government legislation operates as a ring-fenced account. The 
funding of the HRA is separate to the way in which the rest of the council is funded, 
with costs being met from rental income and government subsidy. However, in Leeds, 
for a number of years, the way in which the government calculates subsidy has 
resulted in a negative contribution rather than a grant. 

 
7.2 The 2008/09 budget for the HRA provides for negative subsidy of £46.4m and an 

average rent increase of 5.8%. The average guideline rent increase for 2009/10 is 
6.2% with negative subsidy of £49.4m.  

 
7.3 Housing finance is currently the subject of a major government review which is due to 

report back in Spring 2009. Amongst other areas of consideration, this has looked at 
the whole rationale and mechanism of the housing subsidy system, and may lead to 
major changes in the way the government uses this 'distributive' system to 'support' 
local authority housing, including the possible option of councils totally opting out of the 
subsidy system.   

 
8. Conclusion 
 

8.1 As anticipated, the funding available to the Council over the planning period is limited 
and clearly not sufficient to meet all the spending pressures that the Council will face. 
To respond to this the Financial Plan set out a strategy which placed resource 

Page 13



 8 

allocation in a stronger policy framework based on an analysis of needs, a focus on 
delivering efficiencies and an understanding of local priorities.   

 
8.2 This financial strategy will be subject to further review as part of the current ongoing 

preparation of detailed budget plans and this will be presented as part of the Council’s 
financial plan which will be submitted to Council in February 2009.  

 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1  Scrutiny (Central and Corporate) is requested to: 
 

(i) Consider the budget strategy for 2009/10.  
  
 
 

Page 14



 

Report of the Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement 
 
Central and Corporate Functions Scrutiny Board 
 
Date: 5th January 2009 
 
Subject: Council Business Plan Performance Report for Quarter 2 2008/09 
 

        
 
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report) 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The introduction of the Leeds Strategic and Council Business Plans 2008 to 2011 and changes to the 
national performance management arrangements has required significant changes to be made to our 
performance reporting and accountability arrangements within the council, and additionally across 
the partnership. 
 
The quality and robustness of our performance management arran
[...]
ities 
within the Council Business Plan 2008-11.  In particular the Action Tracker Summary Sheet 
(appendix 1) provides an overall assessment of progress against each of the improvement 
priorities and a rating of Red, Amber or Green is applied to indicate the status of each one. 

1.2 In appendix 2 to this report the Action Trackers are provided on an exception basis for those 
areas of under performance and/or of concern in relation to the Council Business Plan 
improvement priorities as at 30th September 2008.  In addition, performance indicator 
information is provided for those indicators from the 198 National Indicator Set which are not 
included within the Action Trackers, provided together with any locally agreed indicators 
where appropriate.  Through this the Board will continue to receive the full set of performance 
indicator information. 

2.0 Background Information 

2.1 Executive Board approved a new corporate planning framework for the council in July 2007.  
The strategic element of this framework includes two high level plans which set the policy 
objectives for the organisation and our partnership working.  These are: 

ØØØØ Leeds Strategic Plan 2008 to 2011 - which sets out the customer/citizen (external) 
focused strategic outcomes being sought by the council and its partners for the city.  
This plan includes our requirements to produce a Local Area Agreement and is the 
main delivery mechanism for the Vision for Leeds 2004 to 2020. 

ØØØØ Council Business Plan 2008 to 2011 - which sets out what the council needs to do 
internally to enable the organisation to achieve the Leeds Strategic Plan.  That is 
outlining the business development, organisational change, process transformation 
and financial planning activities that we will be undertaking over the next three years.   

2.2 Both these plans include a set of outcomes, improvement priorities and aligned performance 
indicators with three year targets.  Through our performance reporting and 
[...]
L
e
is
u
re
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
J
o
h
n
 P
ro
c
te
r 

C
h
ild
re
n
’s
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
  

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
S
te
w
a
rt
 G
o
lt
o
n
 

L
e
a
rn
in
g
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
R
ic
h
a
rd
 H
a
rk
e
r 

A
d
u
lt
 H
e
a
lt
h
 a
n
d
 S
o
c
ia
l 
C
a
re
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
P
e
te
r 
H
a
rr
a
n
d
 

L
e
a
d
e
r 
o
f 
th
e
 L
a
b
o
u
r 
G
ro
u
p
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
K
e
it
h
 W
a
k
e
fi
e
ld
 

L
e
a
d
e
r 
o
f 
th
e
 M
o
rl
e
y
 B
o
ro
u
g
h
 

In
d
e
p
e
n
d
e
n
t 
G
ro
u
p
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
R
o
b
e
rt
 F
in
n
ig
a
n
 

A
d
v
is
o
ry
 M
e
m
b
e
r 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
J
u
d
it
h
 B
la
k
e
 

 In
 c
a
s
e
s
 w
h
e
re
 K
e
y
 D
e
c
is
io
n
s
 t
o
 b
e
 t
a
k
e
n
 b
y
 t
h
e
 E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 B
o
a
rd
 a
re
 n
o
t 
in
c
lu
d
e
d
 i
n
 t
h
e
 P
la
n
, 
5
 d
a
y
s
 n
o
ti
c
e
 o
f 
th
e
 i
n
te
n
ti
o
n
 t
o
 t
a
k
e
 s
u
c
h
 

d
e
c
is
io
n
s
 w
ill
 b
e
 g
iv
e
n
 b
y
 w
a
y
 o
f 
th
e
 a
g
e
n
d
a
 f
o
r 
th
e
 E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 B
o
a
rd
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
. 
 

Page 62


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Budget Strategy 2009/10
	8 Council Business Plan Performance Report for Quarter 2 2008/09
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	9 Work Programme, Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 2

nd
 February 2009. 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 5TH JANUARY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, S Bentley, B Chastney, 
J Dowson, P Ewens, M Hamilton, 
V Kendall, B Selby and P Wadsworth 

 
58 Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

59 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Bale, Davey 
and Lowe. 
 

60 Minutes - 1st December 2008 - and Matters Arising  
 

(a) Minutes – 3rd November 2008 – Declarations of Interest (Minute No 50 
refers) 

 With reference to Minute No 50, 1st December 2008, and Minute No 43, 
3rd November 2008, Councillor Wadsworth requested that his name too 
be added to the amended Minute No 43, as he too had been advised to 
leave the meeting on 3rd November during the discussion of the Review 
of the Capital Programme 2008-2012 due to his position as a Director 
of Leeds East North East Homes ALMO. 

 
 RESOLVED –  
 (a) That subject to the above addition, the minutes of the meeting 

held on 1st December 2008 be confirmed as a correct record; 
 
 (b) That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, in 

conjunction with the Senior Governance Officer, be requested to 
review the minute format, to establish whether it is possible to 
perhaps provide more clarity or certainty regarding the 
necessary follow-up actions resulting from the Board’s 
discussions. 

 
 

61 Budget Strategy 2009/10  
 

Consideration of this item was deferred to the meeting to be held on 2nd 
February 2009, due to the indisposition of the Director of Resources. 

62 Council Business Plan 2008-2011 -  Performance Report for Quarter 2 
2008/09  

 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 2

nd
 February 2009. 

 

Further to Minute No 33, 6th October 2008, the Head of Policy, Performance 
and Improvement submitted a report regarding the Quarter 2 performance 
indicators (PI) in respect of Central and Corporate Functions.  The report 
charted progress against targets across the raft of individual performance 
indicators in this area, and highlighted areas of under-performance and 
actions being taken to remedy matters. 
 
Helen Mylan, Alex Watson and Steve Carey, Resources Department, and 
Heather Pinches and Paddy Clarke, Chief Executive’s Department, were 
present at the meeting and responded to Members’ queries and comments.  
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• PI BP-09 - % of complaints responded to within 15 days – the report 
indicated that the target figure of 76% was unlikely to be met this year; 
PI BP-10 and BP11 - % of letters and e-mails responded to within 10 
days – did this mean merely acknowledged, or a substantive reply 
received?  Was 10 days for a reply to an e-mail an acceptable target? 
Officers reported that all these issues were currently the subject of 
monitoring and discussion by an inter-Department ‘Customer Strategy 
Board’ of officers established to drive forward improvement.  This was 
a complicated area, with incomplete data in respect of some 
Departments, which perhaps did not have the same high levels of 
contact with the public as others, therefore data collection was not 
perceived as being a priority or adding value to the service.  Finding 
suitable resources to perform the data collection and monitoring was 
also an issue in some cases. 
 
The Customer Strategy Board was attempting to take a pragmatic 
approach in respect of this area, on a service by service basis, with 
deminimus reporting being looked at where Departments did not have 
a huge interface with the public.  Although useful, this PI could also 
sometimes be misleading as an indicator of a particular level of 
performance – say, for instance, in respect of the Benefits Service, 
where the priority might be to concentrate on and shorten the amount 
of time taken between a claim being received and benefit being paid. 
 
The 10 and 15 days referred to a full response, not merely an 
acknowledgement, but even this could mask problems  For example, if 
it related to a housing repair issue, or could still be a considerable time 
before an order was placed and the work carried out.  Customer 
Services were working closely with the ALMO’s to improve customer 
service, 10 days was now the standard to which ALMO’s were working, 
and could well become the norm across the Council.   The point 
regarding a 10 day response to an e-mail was accepted, and it was 
rare that this would in fact be the case. 
 
Members instructed that their comments and concerns be relayed 
directly to the Customer Strategy Board, and that the situation be 
reviewed again critically in March, when the Quarter 3 PI’s are 
submitted, by which time Members would require to see improved 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 2

nd
 February 2009. 

 

figures and further information on action being taken to address this 
issue.  Direct Member involvement in this area was one possible option 
which the Board could exercise. 
 

• Staff training and empowerment – In response to Members’ queries 
and comments, officers accepted that empowerment of front-line 
customer service staff, to enable them to resolve issues at first point of 
contact, was crucial to improving service delivery and customer 
satisfaction, and this was the whole thrust of their approach to 
customer services. 

 
Staff at the Customer Contact Centre were fully trained, had appraisals 
and personal development plans, and 32% of current staff had either 
been promoted or taken advantage of career development 
opportunities.  This was now being rolled out across customer service 
staff in other Departments.  The Centre also participated in the 
‘Academy’ scheme operated by the Council, which targeted getting 
people back into work, and had been successful in participants 
obtaining NVQ Level 2 in Customer Services.   The aim was that in at 
least 80% of cases, the customer was dealt with and a solution found 
at first point of contact, even if this was just an appointment for a 
follow-up visit.  All training was geared to the ‘One Council’ initiative, 
and aimed at encouraging staff to take ownership of the problem and 
equipping them to deal with it.  Where matters had to be referred on, 
the Customer Strategy Board was looking at ways of monitoring those 
issues and improving response rates. 
 

• NI 179 - % cash releasing efficiency savings (cumulative total over 3 
years) – it was explained that this was linked to the Council’s 
obligations to find year-on-year savings under the national scheme 
following on from the Gershon review.  The predicted year end savings 
of £24.3 m was against a target of £27m.  The indicator related to the 
Council’s overall expenditure, and some savings were one-offs for a 
particular year and others represented savings of varying degrees over 
the lifetime of a scheme or project; 

 

• BP30 and BP31 – Number of major projects not receiving independent 
project assurance and the number of major projects independently 
assured by the independent in-house Project Assurance Unit.  These 
PI’s related to the ‘healthcheck’ assurance work in respect of major 
projects, to ensure they were on-track, as part of the Council’s 
‘Delivering Successful Change’ initiative.  More work needed to be 
done in this area, but the Council now had greater independent 
monitoring and accountability procedures in respect of major projects; 

 

• ‘Improve Our Understanding of Customers’.  Reference was made to 
several issues under this generic heading (Agenda Page 31 refers) –  

o Concern was expressed regarding the statement that Children’s 
and Young People’s Social Care was only now just in the 
process of conducting segmentation analysis to identify areas 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 2

nd
 February 2009. 

 

with a high proportion of vulnerable children and young people, 
and trends across the population such as deprivation, ethnicity 
and disability, to assist in developing targeted and preventative 
services.  Members were surprised that this work had not 
already been done, and also questioned whether most of the 
required information should not already be at the Council’s 
disposal, principally via Education Leeds?  Members requested 
to be supplied with further information at the earliest possible 
opportunity; 

o The Housing Solutions Programme work currently being 
undertaken.  It was explained that the Housing Solutions service 
now operated out of Great George Street, but analysis had 
shown that, remarkably, 65% of all enquiries relating to 
homelessness had originated at the Dewsbury Road One Stop 
Centre, therefore action had been taken to enable enquiries to 
be dealt with at that Centre, at first point of contact, rather than 
have to refer people on.  This area also covered the on-going 
discussions with the ALMO’s to improve the customer service 
experience of their tenants.  Members requested to be advised 
of the outcome of these discussions, and, in particular, all Ward 
Members affected needed to be aware of the outcome in 
respect of the East North East Homes ALMO; 

o Further explanation was provided regarding the proposed pilot 
collaboration between the Revenues and Benefits Service and 
Experian in relation to recovery of customer arrears.  It was 
explained that if the system failed to produce benefits to the 
Council, it would be at no cost to the Council.  Members 
requested to be supplied with the cost to the Council of the 
previous unsuccessful joint collaboration with Experian; 

o Streetscene Services – ACORN market analysis system - Any 
dangers of postcode discrimination?  Further information to be 
provided to Members in writing; 

o Museums and Galleries ‘Audience Development Plan’, to 
identify ‘customers’ and ‘non-customers’.  Further information to 
be provided to Members in writing; 

o Sport and Active Recreation – Community consultation – 
examples of lessons learnt being put into action?  Further 
information to be provided to Members in writing. 

o Possible prosecution for residents found to be falsely claiming 
single persons Council Tax discount?  It was reported that the 
Audit Commission was looking at this issue nationally.  The 
Council was keeping its options open pending the outcome of 
this national review, and was currently concentrating its limited 
resources on recovery and repayment, rather than prosecution; 

o Members also requested to be advised of the outcome of 
current discussions between the Council and its partner 
agencies on the issue of better ways to tackle customer 
problems which affected more than one agency. 
 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 2

nd
 February 2009. 

 

The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance, and the manner in 
which they had responded to Members’ queries and comments.  He 
also made reference to the currently unscheduled report on the 
Corporate Call Centre performance contained in the Board’s work 
programme. 

 
RESOLVED – That subject to the above comments and requests for 
further information, the report be received and noted. 

 
 

63 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a copy of the 
Board’s work programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous 
meetings, together with a relevant extract of the Council’s Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions for the period 1st December 2008 to 31st March 2009 and the 
minutes of the meeting of the Executive Board held on 3rd December 2008. 
 
Reference was made to the proposed scrutiny of electoral matters, currently 
unscheduled, and in particular the way in which the distribution and return of 
Registration Form ‘A’ was monitored, and it was agreed to establish a 
Working Group to look into this area. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and updated work programme be received and noted; 
(b) That a Working Group on Electoral Matters, comprising all Members of 

the Board, be established, and the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development canvass dates for and arrange a meeting, in consultation 
with the Chair. 

 
64 Cancelled Call-In Meeting, 22nd December 2008  
 

Councillor Atha wished to place on record his severe disquiet at the 
cancellation of the scheduled Call-In meeting on 22nd December 2008, called 
to look into a delegated decision of the Director of Resources in relation to the 
A660 Woodhouse Lane/Clarendon Road Proposed Inbound Bus/Cycle Lane 
and Junction Improvement Measures. 
 
Whilst he understood the reasons for the cancellation i.e. the subsequent 
recision by the officer of the Called-In decision, nevertheless the incident did 
raise serious constitutional matters of principle and precedent, not least 
concerning Members’ rights to have an issue of concern raised and debated 
in public, and he intended to pursue the matter with the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance).  It might be a matter which the 
Governance Committee should look into. 
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development explained the circumstances 
surrounding his decision, on advice, to cancel the Call-In meeting, as 
circumstances had changed, and effectively there was no longer a decision to 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 2

nd
 February 2009. 

 

be Called-In.   The Highways aspects of the matter were now due to be 
considered by the Scrutiny Board (City Development) on 13th January 2009. 
 

65 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday 6th January 2009, at 2.00 pm (Pre-Meeting 1.30 pm). 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.57 am. 
 
 


